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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs GA Childe

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Managers
:
NHS Pensions Agency (NHSPA)

Employer
:
Saint Michael’s Hospice (St Michael’s)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 18 July 2001)

1. Mrs Childe has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the NHSPA and St Michael’s as follows;

1.1. the NHSPA and St Michael’s failed to inform her, when she applied to continue her membership of the Scheme, that, if St Michael’s did not pay employer contributions, she would be required to pay the employer’s share of the contributions as well as her own, and

1.2. St Michael’s failed to make any employer contributions to the Scheme and failed to administer the Scheme properly by deducting a fixed contribution from Mrs Childe instead of the percentage required.

MATERIAL FACTS

Superannuation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1967

2. Section 7 provides,

“Extension of superannuation provisions of National Health Service Acts

7.  (1) The Minister of Health… may direct that regulations made under section 67(1) of the National Health Service Act 1946 shall, subject to such modifications as may be provided in the direction, apply to any person specified in the direction…

(2) Where any person, within twelve months after leaving, employment in which he was entitled to participate in superannuation benefits provided under the said section 67(1)… enters such other employment as may be approved by the Minister for the purposes of this subsection, the Minister may direct that regulations so made shall, subject to such modifications as may be provided in the direction, apply to that person as if, while in that other employment, he were, within the meaning of those regulations, an officer in the employment of an employing authority, and in that event those regulations shall apply accordingly

(3) A direction under subsection (1) or (2) of this section may be expressed to take effect as from the date of a person’s entry into employment notwithstanding that the direction, or the approval of that employment for the purposes of the said subsection (2), was not given until after that date.

(4) A direction given, or deemed… to have been given, under subsection (1) or (2) of this section shall not be varied or revoked by a subsequent direction so as to exclude from the benefits provided under the said section 67(1) any person previously entitled thereto unless –

(a) the Minister is satisfied that other suitable superannuation arrangements are available for that person; and

(b) that person consents to his being so excluded;

and where the subsequent direction results in such an exclusion of any such person, it may contain provision for the payment of a transfer value in respect of that person.”

Background

3. In January 1991 St Michael’s wrote to the NHSPA enquiring about the possibility of including their employees in the Scheme.  The NHSPA explained that St Michael’s could become a direction employer under section 7(2) (see paragraph 2) and that the contributions rates were 5% or 6% for employees and 4% for employers.  A direction was made under section 7(2) in February 1992 and sent to St Michael’s.  The covering letter confirmed the current contribution rates for employees and employer.  The direction document, dated 11 February 1992, states,

“5.  Regulation 7 of the Regulations shall have effect so that where in any case the Company [Harrogate District Hospice Care Ltd] has not paid a contribution in relation to an employee which would have been payable by the Company if it were an employing authority in accordance with paragraph (1)(b) of that regulation the employee in question shall pay an amount equivalent to that contribution in addition to the contributions payable by him in accordance with paragraph (1)(a) of that regulation.”

4. St Michael’s have operated the Scheme for two other employees; a former matron and their current Medical Director.

5. Mrs Childe started employment with St Michael’s on 12 November 1997.  Her contract of employment stated that her employer did not operate a pension scheme.  St Michael’s wrote to Mrs Childe on 11 December 1997 explaining that the expense of administering a private pension plan for employees was too much for a company of its size.  They suggested that she arrange to pay into a pension fund by direct debit or standing order from her bank account.  Mrs Childe had been a member of the Scheme prior to joining St Michael’s so she wrote to NHSPA asking how she could continue to contribute to the Scheme.  NHSPA replied on 12 January 1998,

“The Agency has special provisions for certain employees at most hospices, which allows them to continue to be members of the Pension Scheme.  These provisions are known as “directions”.

St Michael’s Hospice is covered by these regulations, however there are certain other conditions attached to someone being allowed to remain in the NHS Pension Scheme.

· They must have been contributing to the scheme at some stage in the 12 months prior to starting employment with the hospice.

· They must apply to become subject to our scheme within 3 months of starting the employment at the hospice.

Having checked your record you were contributing to the scheme in the last 12 months.  Therefore if you wish to continue to contribute you should contact the payroll manager at the hospice and request a form SD65.  In order to be eligible you must complete this form and submit it by 12.2.98.”

6. According to Mrs Childe, she spoke to the General Manager at St Michael’s and was told that he did not think they could administer the Scheme but would approach the NHSPA.  When Mrs Childe did not hear anything further, she says she spoke to the General Manager again.  According to Mrs Childe, she was told that she could continue making contributions to the Scheme but that St Michael’s could not administer a percentage contribution.  She says she was asked to contribute a fixed amount and, having looked at previous payslips, she asked if she could contribute £50 per month.  St Michael’s agreed to this and her contributions began with effect from 31 March 1998.

7. Mrs Childe completed a SD65 on 24 January 1998 and the form was signed and completed by St Michael’s on 27 January 1998.  Direction employers are asked to provide information about employees on an annual basis either by electronic means or by submitting a form SD55.  St Michael submitted a form SD55 in April 1998 in respect of Mrs Childe, which stated that she had started paying her own pension contributions of £50 per month from February 1998.  They also stated on the form that her last day of pensionable service was 31 March 1998.

8. The NHSPA sent a form SM324 to St Michael’s on 13 May 1998 notifying them that they had agreed that Mrs Childe could continue to pay contributions to the Scheme.  The form asked St Michael’s to notify Mrs Childe of the decision and to deduct employee’s contributions of 6% and employer’s contributions of 4%.  It also asked them to send form SS10 (the starter form) to the NHSPA and noted that contributions were payable from 1 December 1997.  The NHSPA requested further information from St Michael’s in June 1998.  Mrs Childe completed the form SS10 in July 1998.

9. Mrs Childe wrote to the NHSPA on 24 August 1999 explaining that she had been paying £50 per month and asking if she was paying sufficient.  She also asked for an estimate of her benefits by 31 January 2005.  NHSPA initially responded on 31 August 1999 and said that, before they could supply a projection of benefits, they needed details of her current employer.  However, they wrote again a few days later apologising and explaining that they had traced her service with St Michael’s.  However, NHSPA said that their records showed that Mrs Childe had stopped contributing to the Scheme on 31 March 1998 and had started paying contributions to another scheme.  On 9 September 1999 the NHSPA wrote to St Michael’s asking for confirmation of Mrs Childe’s last day of service when making Scheme contributions.  They asked for total pension contributions made since December 1997 and total number of hours worked, together with a notional whole time salary.  Mrs Childe wrote to the NHSPA on 13 September 1999 explaining that, as far as she was concerned, she had been contributing to the Scheme and asking them to investigate.

10. NHSPA wrote to St Michael’s again on 22 October 1999 asking for copies of the starter form SS10 for Mrs Childe and details of her hours worked, together with a notional whole time salary.  St Michael’s responded on 28 October 1999 confirming that Mrs Childe’s last day of service when making NHS pension contributions was 31 March 1998.  NHSPA wrote again on 8 November 1999 explaining that Mrs Childe should only have been pensionable with St Michael’s from 1 December 1997 because she was in whole time employment with another employer until 30 November 1997.  NHSPA asked for details of Mrs Childe’s hours from 1 December 1997 to 31 March 1998 and a notional whole time salary.

11. On 25 February 2000 St Michael’s sent the NHSPA a schedule of Mrs Childe’s hours, salary and pension contributions and confirmed that she had not opted out of the Scheme.  NHSPA wrote to St Michael’s on 5 July, 10 August, 30 August and 27 September 2000 requesting information about Mrs Childe.  St Michael’s sent a copy of a letter they had written to the NHSPA on 1 June 1998 referring to the form SM324, which they had received from the NHSPA.  In their letter, St Michael’s explained that they did not contribute to pension schemes for their employees but agreed to administer any voluntary contributions.  The letter concluded by saying that they would take no further action on the SM324 until they heard from the NHSPA.  The NHSPA have confirmed that they have no record of having received this letter.  Mrs Childe says she was not given a copy of this letter until she attended a hearing on 20 December 2001.

12. The NHSPA have explained that Capita were responsible for collecting contributions for the Scheme from 1 April 1998 to 28 February 2002 on their behalf.  They have explained that, following the change to the employer’s contribution rate in April 2000, Capita introduced a validation routine.  Under this system employees’ contributions are checked against employer’s contributions for direction employers.  Where the system detects insufficient employer’s contributions, a letter is automatically sent to the employer.  The NHSPA have explained that there was no such system in place prior to April 2000 because the employer’s contribution rate had not changed since 1989.  The NHSPA notified direction employers about the change in the contribution rate in a newsletter dated February 2000.  St Michael’s received a series of letters from Capita following the introduction of the system.  According to St Michael’s they tried to explain to Capita why they appeared to be underpaying the employer’s contributions but continued to receive the automatic letters.

13. NHSPA wrote to St Michael’s on 15 October 2000 setting out the arrears of both employer and employee contributions for Mrs Childe from 1 December 1997 to 31 March 2000.  At that time the arrears amounted to £1,040.22.  St Michael’s responded on 22 November 2000,

“Prior to joining us Mrs Childe was in a position offering standard NHS pension terms.  However Saint Michael’s Hospice does not make employer’s contributions to pensions schemes for any of its nursing staff.  This was explained to Mrs Childe from the outset and she asked if she could maintain her NHS pension by making flat rate contributions.  I spoke to a member of the Pensions Agency (whose name I unfortunately failed to record) who informed me that this would be acceptable.  This was also explained in my letter to you dated 1 June 1998.  It is totally unreasonable to expect me to now present a bill of over £1,000 to Mrs Childe covering the last 3 years arrears.  I am sure that Mrs Childe would not have agreed to continue her contributions had she known the implications, and I doubt that we would have wished to administer a scheme that would place such a burden on a member of staff.

Clearly, there has been considerable misunderstanding all round and I would therefore be grateful for your advice on how best we can proceed, not only in sorting out the arrears but also future contributions.”

14. The NHSPA say that they have no record of such a telephone conversation with Mr Archer, a statement to which Mr Archer takes exception.  They have explained that, until April 2001, the administration of Direction Employers was undertaken by a specialised team within the Agency.  All Direction Employers were assigned named pension administrators and the NHSPA refer to several written communications prior to 2000, which included the contact name and direct line telephone number for the assigned administrator for St Michael’s.  They accept that it is possible that Mr Archer could have spoken to someone other than the assigned administrator.  However, their opinion is that any pensions administrator would have been highly unlikely to advise the making of a flat rate contribution of £50.00 per month because it is a common understanding that contributions are based on a percentage of pay.

15. In their letter of 20 December 2001 to Mrs Childe, St Michael’s acknowledge that they have no written record of Mr Archer’s conversation with NHSPA.

16. Mrs Childe left the Scheme on 31 May 2001.  The NHSPA have calculated that the arrears of contributions amounted to £1,246.51 when Mrs Childe left the Scheme.  They have offered to deduct the arrears from Mrs Childe’s tax free cash sum at retirement.  St Michael’s now offer their employees a stakeholder pension scheme to which St Michael’s contribute 5%.  Mrs Childe has now joined that stakeholder scheme and contributes 2½% to this.  She has also explained that she is paying the £50 per month that she was paying to the Scheme into an alternative arrangement.  St Michael’s offered Mrs Childe £1,000 compensation and the NHSPA offered a sum of £100 as redress for distress and inconvenience.  Mrs Childe declined the offer from St Michael’s and this has now been withdrawn pending the outcome of my investigation.

17. With regard to the stress that Mrs Childe says that this situation has caused, St Michael’s have pointed out that both internal and external counselling is available to her.  Mrs Childe has acknowledged this and says that she has preferred to seek help away from St Michael’s.  Mrs Childe has, however, stated that she incurred expenses amounting to £228.34 in postage, phone calls, stationary, photocopying and preparing for her hearing.

CONCLUSIONS

18. There are really two main issues to be decided here; whether there was a responsibility to notify Mrs Childe of the terms of the direction document (and, if so, whose responsibility it was) and whether St Michael’s had an obligation to pay employer’s contributions.

19. As far as the payment of employer’s contributions is concerned, in my opinion, there was no obligation for St Michael’s to pay these.  St Michael’s had made it perfectly clear to Mrs Childe that it would not pay any contributions towards a pension scheme for her.

20. However, having agreed to deduct contributions to maintain her membership of the NHS Scheme, St Michael’s did assume a responsibility to administer that agreement properly.  Given that the direction had been in place since 1992 and that St Michael’s had been administering it for two other employees, it is difficult to see why they did not know how to do so in Mrs Childe’s case.  The direction document makes it clear that an employee will be required to pay the employer’s contribution in the absence of a contribution from St Michael’s.  On the basis that the employer has been sent a copy of the direction document and is direct contact with its own employee, it would be reasonable to say that the greater part of the responsibility to make the employee aware of the terms of the direction rests with the employer.

21. It is certainly reasonable to expect St Michael’s to have known that Mrs Childe could not pay a fixed monthly contribution to the NHS Scheme.  It had been told on numerous occasions that the employer and employee contribution rates were a percentage of the employee’s salary.  St Michael’s failure to inform Mrs Childe about the terms of the direction and its failure to act in accordance with the direction amount to maladministration.  However, this maladministration is not responsible for Mrs Childe’s decision not to continue in the NHS Scheme.  As far as future service is concerned, Mrs Childe is now in the position she would have been in if St Michael’s had informed her about the terms of the direction from the outset.  She would have had to have decided whether she was able and/or willing to continue in the NHS Scheme when she was required to pay both employer and employee contributions.

22. I am concerned that the NHSPA failed to detect that they were receiving contributions in respect of Mrs Child and I am pleased to be informed that a validation process is now in place.  I can see, however, why the NHSPA thought that the contribution of £50 referred to by St Michael’s was destined for some other scheme.  They had after all been notified by St Michael’s that Mrs Childe’s last day of contributory service was 31 March 1998.  Nonetheless, whilst the greater part of the responsibility to notify the member about the terms of the direction and to administer it properly rests with the employer, some responsibility rests with the NHSPA.  I find that their failure to notice that they were receiving the incorrect contributions in respect of Mrs Childe amounts to maladministration on their part.

23. It remains for me to consider whether and to what extent Mrs Childe has suffered injustice as a consequence of the maladministration I have identified.  If Mrs Childe wanted to maintain her membership of the NHS Scheme during her employment at St Michael’s, she had to pay both employee and employer contributions.  The fact that she was not told this by St Michael’s does not alter the terms of the direction document.  The position is therefore that, had Mrs Childe been properly informed of the terms of the direction, she would have had to have paid an additional £1,246.51 in contributions over the period of her membership.

24. Mrs Childe has said that, if she had been correctly informed, she would have increased her payments.  Mrs Childe has found herself in the position, initially at least, of being asked to make that increased payment by way of a lump sum.  However, I note that the NHSPA have offered to defer payment until Mrs Childe’s retirement, when the outstanding contributions can be deducted from her retirement lump sum.  This is in effect a long term interest free loan and, as such, is quite a generous offer.  The action proposed by NHSPA will redress any financial injustice caused by the maladministration I have identified.

25. Nonetheless, I am prepared to accept that Mrs Childe has suffered some distress and inconvenience as a consequence of the maladministration.  I note that the NHSPA have offered Mrs Childe a sum of £100 as redress for such distress and inconvenience as they may have caused.  This offer (which I am assured remains open) , combined with the offer to defer payment of the contributions until retirement, means that there is no residual injustice resulting from maladministration on the part of the NHSPA.   I do not uphold Mrs Childe’s complaint against them.

26. I note that Saint Michael have withdrawn their offer of compensation.  Mrs Childe has suffered injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience as a consequence of maladministration on the part of St Michael’s which has yet to be redressed.  I therefore uphold her complaint against them to this extent and make an appropriate direction.  That direction is for a lesser amount than St Michael’s had offered to her, reflecting my view that St Michael’s offer was unduly generous.  In doing so I have had due consideration of Mrs Childe’s comments on the expenses she has incurred during the period of her complaint.

DIRECTIONS

27. I now direct that, within 28 days of the date herewith, St Michael’s shall pay Mrs Childe the sum of £500 as appropriate redress for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 February 2003
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